
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 20 January 2025 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK and Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

1. 17th September 2024 
2. 4th October 2024 (Special) 
3. 6th November 2024 (Sub Committee) 
4. 2nd January 2025 (Sub Committee) 
5. 15th January 2025 (Sub Committee) 

 

1 - 14 

4.   Licensing Act 2025 Policy Statement 

 
15 - 108 

5.   Licensing Fees 2025 

 
109 - 122 

6.   Licensing Committee - Separation of Functions 

 
123 - 134 

7.   Next Meeting: 25th March 2025 at 10.00am 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock Portskewett; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Christopher 
Edwards 

St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Simon Howarth Llanelly Hill; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna Mitchel Troy and Trellech 

United; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Dale Rooke Chepstow Castle & 

Larkfield; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Jackie Strong Caldicot Cross; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Armand Watts Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
 
  

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda 
[...]
 We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chair) 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna (Vice-Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Lisa Dymock, Tony Easson, 
Christopher Edwards, Jane Lucas, Alistair Neill, Sue Riley, 
Dale Rooke, Jackie Strong and Armand Watts 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Simon Howarth 
 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee Meeting dated 9th July 2024 
were confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Statement of Gambling Policy and Proposals for Casinos  

 

We considered the approach to be adopted by Monmouthshire County Council with 
regard to casino premises applications within the County and the proposed ‘Draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy 2025’ prior to submission to Full Council.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/_JItSL8GE24?si=Ji66ZmeB-G--IRgJ&t=77 
 
We resolved: 
 

(i) to support the retention of the current resolution not to issue casino licences 
within the County of Monmouthshire prior to it being considered at Full Council. 

 
(ii) to support the proposed updated Gambling Policy statement for the period 31st 

January 2025 to 30th January 2028. This Policy will be considered at Full Council 
in October 2024. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/_JItSL8GE24?si=Ji66ZmeB-G--IRgJ&t=77


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

5. To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to hold a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence  

 

The Committee resolved to defer consideration of the matter to a Special Meeting of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee in due course. 
 

6. Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 22nd October 2024 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am.  
 

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Friday, 4th October, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chair) 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna (Vice-Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, 
Simon Howarth, Jane Lucas, Alistair Neill, Dale Rooke, 
Jackie Strong and Armand Watts 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Emma Watkins Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Sue Riley 
 
 

County Councillors Jane Lucas and Armand Watts joined the meeting late and were 
therefore unable to participate in the meeting or voting thereon. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

We excluded the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

3. To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to hold a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence.  

 

The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting. 
 
The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Committee. The applicant 
confirmed receipt of the report and acknowledged that they would proceed without legal 
representation. 
 
The key issues and details were read out to the Committee. 
 
The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward 
any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Committee put forward 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Friday, 4th October, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

questions to the applicant and discussion ensued. The applicant was then given the 
opportunity to sum up. 
 
Following questioning, officers and the applicant left the meeting to allow the Committee 
the opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Committee had considered the 
issues and had resolved that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.44 am. 
 

 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Tudor Thomas, Tony Easson and Sue Riley 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
Item 3: County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as a Ward 
Member in Caldicot as the application related to a premises in Newport Road, Caldicot. 
 
2. Application for a Premises Licence - Caldicot Store & Post Office  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee 
and the attending officers.  The Principal Licensing Officer explained the protocol for the 
meeting. 
 

• The Applicant attended in person. 
• Principal Licensing Officer 
• Licensing Officer 
• An objector and companion attended in person. 

 

All confirmed sight of the report and the committee procedure.   
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee considered an application for a new 
Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Caldicot Store and Post Office, Unit 
4, Holman House, 36-38 Newport Road, Caldicot to sell alcohol between the hours of 
07:00 and 21:00 (the shop opening hours). 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the steps the applicant would 
take to promote the licensing objectives.  These included staff training, ID verification, 
fire safety measures, incident logbook, noise management plan and community 
engagement (the full list is in Appendix A).  The report appendices also included a map, 
a list of mandatory conditions, responses from statutory authorities, representations 
from other persons, Police incident log and Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee were advised that the representations from other persons could be 
summarised that granting the licence could increase anti-social behaviour in the area 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

that could cause damage to other businesses, also potentially threaten the safety of 
members of the public and staff. 
 
The Licensing authority requested statistics on antisocial behaviour in the Caldicot area 
from Gwent Police. The statistics cover the whole Caldicot area not specific to the town 
centre. Between August 2023 and December 2023. There were 35 police logs and 
between April 2024 and October 2024, there were 31 police logs. 
 
Representations must be received in relation to at least one of the four licensing 
objectives: 
 

1. prevention of crime and disorder,  
2. public safety,  
3. prevention of public nuisance, and 
4. protection of children from harm 

 
Section 9.9 of the Guidance issued by the Home Office recommends that, in borderline 
cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to the 
person makin
[...]
The Sub Committee will 
consider whether the sale of alcohol will hinder the licensing objectives or would the antisocial 
behaviour exist regardless of the sale of alcohol.  
 
A Member confirmed that Caldicot Town Council is endeavouring to get the town traders 
involved in the reduction of anti-social behaviour.  The Objector thanked the community and the 
School for their support in the past. 
 
The Sub Committee adjourned to consider the application. 
 
The Sub Committee reconvened 
 

The Committee considered the representations made, the four key licensing objectives, 
the report of Licensing Officer, the evidence provided and the information provided by 
the applicant. 
 
The Committee Members asked questions relevant to making a decision on the granting 
of a licence. 
 

Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Wednesday, 6th November, 2024 at 12.00 pm 
 

The Committee noted the concerns of the Objector about antisocial behaviour. The 
objection to the granting of the licence was withdrawn during the meeting by the 
Objector. 
 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed to grant the licence as there was no objections from 
the statutory authorities and the objectors had withdrawn the objection during the meeting.  The 
licence was granted as follows: 

 
• Supply of Alcohol (Off sales): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs – 21.00hrs  
• Open Hours (Standard timings): Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs – 21.00hrs  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm  
 

 

Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Thursday, 2nd January, 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: Dale Rooke and Jackie Strong 

[...]
ecision not to allow the variation 
to the application until 2.00am for the following reasons: 
 

 The Sub Committee balanced the financial reasons given by the Applicant 
against the evidence given by Gwent Police supporting their objection to the 
application. 
 

 The Sub Committee was of the view that the evidence given by the Police that 
selling alcohol from the premises until 2.00am would increase public nuisance, 
antisocial behaviour and criminality in Chepstow. 
 

 The Sub Committee was sympathetic towards the financial position of the 
Applicant. 
 

Page 11

https://www.youtube.com/live/UfQONySWA_U?si=A7ZjIvbgVbRRfcmD&t=4870


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Thursday, 2nd January, 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

 The Sub Committee noted that the premises would close at 2.00am which is 
before the closure time of one of the nearby night clubs in Chepstow. The Sub 
Committee was of the view that this alone was not sufficient to allow the 
application. 
 

 The Sub Committee noted the concerns regarding the potential impact on the 
vulnerably housed and the impact on the general residents of Chepstow and the 
Sub Committee referred to the crime statistics provided by Gwent Police.  
 

 The Sub Committee was of the view that allowing the application was likely to 
increase antisocial behaviour and criminality in Chepstow and the priority was to 
safeguard the public. Allowing the application would provide those with addiction 
issues with an increased opportunity to purchase alcohol. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.12 pm.  
 

 

Page 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 15th January, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Jayne McKenna, Tony Easson and Sue Riley 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Emma Watkins Licensing Officer 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Huw Owen Principal Environment Health Officer (Public Health) 

Also in attendance: Representatives of Gwent Police: PC1704 Kelly Jarvis, PC 2138 Luke 
Dakin and Alexandra Wilson, Barrister. 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None   
 
 
1. Declaration of Interests  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Temporary Event Notice : Field at Old Castle Court Farm  

 
 
We considered a Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing Act 2003 for a field at Old Castle 
Court Farm, Pandy, Abergavenny, NP7 7PH.  This application has been made by Samuel 
Southan, GemFestival Ltd. 
 
The Chair welcomed the applicant and representative to the meeting and introduced Members 
of the Sub Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.   
Representatives of Environmental Health and Gwent Police were in attendance  
 
The applicant and representative confirmed their name and address to the Committee. The 
applicant and representative confirmed receipt of the report and hearing procedure.  
 
The applicant and representative were asked if they would proceed without legal representation.  
The applicant and representative were not prepared to proceed with the hearing and withdrew 
the Temporary Events Notice.   
 
The hearing concluded. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.10 pm  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Licensing Act 2025 Policy Statement 

 

DIRECTORATE: Social Care & Health 

MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered:  28th January 2025 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1 To consider the proposed ‘Draft Licensing Policy 2025’ prior to submission to full council 

to agree adoption. 
   

2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
2.1 Members review the proposed updated Licensing Act policy statement for the period 1 

July 2025 to 30 June 2030 (changes highlighted in red), which is attached as Appendix 
A. To seek approval to commence the statutory consultation process prior to determining 
the new statement  

   

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1  Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of its licensing policy every five years.  It has been nearly five years 
since the last policy was approved at Full Council on 4th June 2020 and this report sets 
out the procedure and proposed, updated, policy statement prior to consideration at Full 
Council. 
 

3.2  Before determining its policy for a five year period, a licensing authority must consult with 
the following:- 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the licensing authority’s area, 

 The Fire Authority for that area, 

 Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of holders 
of premises licences issued by that authority, 

 Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representatives of holders 
of club premises certificates issued by that authority, 

 Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of holders 
of personal licences issued by that authority, and 

 Such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be representatives of 
businesses and residents in its area. 

 
3.3  The Authority must have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 

of the Licensing Act when making and publishing its policy.  Departure from this 
Guidance issued by the Home Office could give rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
 

3.4 The revised policy for Monmouthshire County Council must be published and in place for 
commencement on 1st July 2025.  A review of the policy was conducted with Licensing 
Officers of Monmouthshire, Torfaen, Caerphilly, Blaenau Gwent and Newport.   
 

3.5 The revis
[...]
ce and Environmental Health in the 
drafting of this revised Policy. 
 

 

8. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy every five years.  This is the 

revised policy.  The policy of adopted will be implemented and will be reviewed. 

 

9. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  

Incorporate changes to the revised Licensing Act Policy 2025. By 01/07/2025  

P
age 107



   

   

 

10. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

 Full Council 26/06/2025  

 Commencement of Licensing Act Policy 01/07/2025  

    

 

P
age 108



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT: Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2025/2026 

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 

MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 28th January 2025 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To agree the Authority’s licence fees for 2025-26.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
 2.1  Approve the fees set out in Appendix A to this report, entitled “Schedule of 

Licence Fees for 2025-26”, subject, where relevant, to any required public notice. 
   
 2.2 Any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee at the earliest 
opportunity for due consideration.     

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The Authority has a broad range of licensing responsibilities including the 

regulation of licensed premises, taxis and hackney carriages, gambling, street 
trading, street collections and scrap metal dealers.  Whilst some licence fees are 
set by Government, others are locally set at the discretion of the Authority. 

 
3.2 The basis of setting such fees is generally to ensure full cost recovery, or as close 

as possible. Licensing fees may not be used to generate a profit for Councils. This 
report summarises all licensing fees that are proposed to be reviewed to come 
into effect from 1st April 2025 (as Appendix A).  

 

3.3 The European Services Directive, as incorporated by the Provision of Services 
Regulations 2009 provides that fees and charges must “be reasonable and 
proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme and 
must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities”.  

 
3.4 Relevant legislation and guidance around fee setting for local authorities, that 

must be taken into account when determining the actual costs of producing a 
licence, has been considered when preparing this report and proposed fees. 
Appropriate case law has also been taken into consideration. The ethos 
underpinning this legislation and guidance is that businesses that benefit from a 
licence should be asked to pay any reasonable costs incurred by the local 
authority in providing that licence. However, they must also be able to depend on 
local authority licence fees being fair and reasonable.   

 

3.5 Fees are reviewed annually, using the following steps:  
 

(a) The fees setting process itself is reviewed to ensure that it rem
[...]
ll be submitted to the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 25th March 2025 to review the Gambling Act fees to 
commence 21st May 2025. 

 
3.7 As indicated in Appendix A, there is a slight uplift in the proposed discretionary 

fees for 2025/26.  
 

3.8 In accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous   
 Provisions) Act 1976, the Authority is obliged to give notice of any intention to  
 vary the fees for the grant of licences for hackney carriage and private hire  
 vehicles/operators.  It is recommended that any objections to a variation be 
brought back to Committee for consideration.  

 
Page 111



 
 

4 REASONS 

 
4.1 The fees are set at a level that will recover the costs associated with   
  administering them. 
 
4.2 Duly made objections must be considered. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 The Schedule of fees in Appendix A are set out to ensure the recovery of reasonable 

costs.  If fees are set below the level indicated, the Authority will be underwriting the cost 
of some licenses.  For the reasons set out in para 3.2, the Authority cannot legally set 
the fees higher than the cost recovery basis set out in Appendix A.  

 

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 6.1  The ‘Integrated Impact Assessment Document’ is attached to this report as 

Appendix B to consider the effect of the schedule of Fees proposed for 2025-26. 
 
 6.2 It should be noted that Council tax receipts and Revenue Support Grants are 

insufficient to fund the full extent of Council services so increasing fees and 
charges helps sustain our services into the future for customers, as opposed to 
potentially withdrawing services. 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 
 
 None  
  

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 None 
 

9. AUTHOR: 
 
 Linda O’Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
 

CONTACT DETAILS:  Tel:  01633 644214  

Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 112

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


                                              
[...]
ing that 
everything is in place to promote the 
well-being of children and vulnerable 
adults, preventing them from being 
harmed and protecting those who are at 
risk of abuse and neglect. 

 

Corporate Parenting     

 
7. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 
 

All Licensing fees and charges are reviewed annually, to ensure cost recovery in service delivery. 

 

8. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

Legal Notice required under Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 giving intention to vary fees for the grant of licences 

for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles/operators 

 

9. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  

P
age 121



Comments from taxi trade to be considered.  Return to Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee if required. 

March 2025  

   

   

 

10. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

 Consideration of Fees at Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee 

28/01/2025  

 Legal Notice in Paper of Fee increase,  if approved 

at Committee 

Feb-March 2025  

 Fee Increase if no objections 1st April 2025  

 

P
age 122



 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide members with details of the proposed arrangements to reconfigure 

the functions of the existing Licensing and Regulatory Committee as set out in 
the report. 
 

1.2 To seek the Committee’s endorsement of those proposals before they are 
reported to Council for approval. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 It is recommended that members: 

a) approve that the functions of the existing Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee be divided between two separate Committees, comprising of 
the same members, to be titled the Licensing and Gambling Committee 
and the Taxi and Regulatory Committee (“the Committees”) respectively; 

b) note and approve that the functions of the Committees and their respective 
Sub-committees shall be as set out in the terms of reference for each, 
attached to this report at Appendices 1-2; 

c) refer the recommendations to Council for approval.  
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 The Council currently discharges all of its licensing and regulatory functions via 

the Licensing and Regulatory Committee and its Sub-committee. The 
arrangements have been reviewed following consideration of legal advice and 
guidance that in order to strengthen our governance arrangements, the functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 should be discharged 
by the Licensing Committee (or a Sub-committee of the Licensing Committee 
where appropriate), and that all other functions should be discharged by a 
separate committee, albeit with the same members. 
 

3.2 By operating separate Committees as proposed below, the Council will be able 
to maintain its effective governance arrangements. 
 

3.3 Having considered the Council’s existing arrangements it is proposed that two 
separate Committees, with respective Sub-committees are set up as follows. 

 
 
 

SUBJECT: Separation of licensing functions  

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
28th January 2025 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



Licensing a
[...]
 Orders which prohibits a meeting sitting for longer 

than four hours be removed from applying to the Taxi and Regulatory Committee or its sub-

committee, subject to a requirement on the Committee or Sub-committee to take appropriate 

breaks so as to ensure the comfort of those participating in the meeting. 

Page 134


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/10/2024 Licensing and Regulatory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/11/2024 Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 02/01/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 15/01/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee
	Minutes


	4 Licensing Act 2025 Policy Statement
	Statement of Policy 2025
	250128 - Appendix B Integrated Impact Assessment

	5 Licensing Fees 2025
	250128 - Appendix B Integrated Impact Assessment fees

	6 Licensing Committee - Separation of Functions
	250128 - Appendix 1 - Licensing and Gambling Committee
	250128 - Appendix 2 - Taxi and Regulatory Committee




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 at 

10.00 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Tudor Thomas (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Jayne McKenna, (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Lisa Dymock, Tony Easson, 
Christopher Edwards, Simon Howarth, Jane Lucas, Jayne McKenna, 
Alistair Neill, Sue Riley, Dale Rooke, Jackie Strong, Tudor Thomas 
and Armand Watts 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.  
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
Item 5: Licensing Fees 2025 - County Councillor Armand Watts declared a personal, non-
prejudicial interest as he had recently applied for a license to Forest of Dean District Council. 
 
2. Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on the following dates were approved as an accurate record: 
 

1. 17th September 2024 
2. 4th October 2024 (Special) 
3. 6th November 2024 (Sub Committee) 
4. 2nd January 2025 (Sub Committee) 
5. 15th January 2025 (Sub Committee) 

 
3. Licensing Act 2025 Policy Statement  

 
We considered the proposed ‘Draft Licensing Policy 2025’ prior to submission to full council to 
agree adoption.  The report was presented by the Principal Licensing Officer.  Following 
presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=MmrTmliKInZgfBCJ&t=145  
   
In line with the report recommendations, Members reviewed the proposed updated Licensing 
Act policy statement for the period 1 July 2025 to 30 June 2030 (changes highlighted in red), 
which is attached as Appendix A and approved the commencement of the statutory consultation 
process prior to determining the new statement. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=MmrTmliKInZgfBCJ&t=145


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 at 

10.00 am 
 

 
4. Licensing Fees 2025  

 

We considered the Authority’s licence fees for 2025-26. The report was 
presented by the Principal Licensing Officer. Following presentation of the report, 
Members were invited to ask questions: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=TdOrtCb493ORwMEW&t=404  

 
 As per the report recommendations, the Committee agreed to: 

 
 1.  Approve the fees set out in Appendix A to this report, entitled “Schedule of 

Licence Fees for 2025-26”, subject, where relevant, to any required public 
notice. 

   
2. That any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee 
at the earliest opportunity for due consideration. 

 
5. Licensing Committee - Separation of Functions  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report on Separation of Licensing Committee 
functions.  The report provided members with details of the proposed arrangements to 
reconfigure the functions of the existing Licensing and Regulatory Committee as set out in the 
report, and considered seeking endorsement of those proposals before they are reported to 
Council for approval.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask 
questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=nfbu6SLPwNNm9nTf&t=1008  
 
The Committee requested a further report with clarification from the Legal Department to include 
why separation of functions is required for good governance and if two Chairs/Vice Chairs 
would be required.  The additional report should be considered prior to making a decision about 
separation of functions and onward consideration by Full Council. 
 
 
6. Next Meeting: 25th March 2025 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.59 am  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=TdOrtCb493ORwMEW&t=404
https://www.youtube.com/live/Xjl__v3NFIs?si=nfbu6SLPwNNm9nTf&t=1008

